Detecting Out-of-Distribution Examples with Gram Matrices
Chandramouli S. Sastry 1 Sageev Oore 1
Abstract
When presented with Out-of-Distribution (OOD)
examples, deep neural networks yield confident,
incorrect predictions; detecting OOD examples is
challenging, and the potential risks are high. In
this paper, we propose to detect OOD examples by

detection. arXiv preprint arXiv:1912.05651, 2019.
T. DeVries and G. W. Taylor. Learning confidence for
out-of-distribution detection in neural networks. arXiv
preprint arXiv:1802.04865, 2018.
Y. Gal and Z. Ghahramani. Dropout As a Bayesian Approx-
imation: Representing Model Uncertainty in Deep Learn-
ing. In Proceedings of the 33rd International Confer-
ence on Machine Learning - Volume 48, ICML’16, pages
1050–1059, New York, NY, USA, June 19–24, 2016.
JMLR.org. URL http://dl.acm.org/citation.
cfm?id=3045390.3045502.
L. A. Gatys, A. S. Ecker, and M. Bethge. Image style trans-
fer using convolutional neural networks. In 2016 IEEE
Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition,
CVPR 2016, Las Vegas, NV, USA, June 27-30, 2016, pages
2414–2423, 2016. doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2016.265. URL
I. Golan and R. El-Yaniv. Deep anomaly detection using
geometric transformations. In Advances in Neural Infor-
mation Processing Systems 31: Annual Conference on
Neural Information Processing Systems 2018, NeurIPS
2018, 3-8 December 2018, Montréal, Canada, pages
9781–9791, 2018. URL http://papers.nips.
cc/paper/8183-deep-anomaly-detection-
using-geometric-transformations.
K. He, X. Zhang, S. Ren, and J. Sun. Deep residual learning
for image recognition. In 2016 IEEE Conference on
Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition, CVPR 2016,
Las Vegas, NV, USA, June 27-30, 2016, pages 770–778,
2016. doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2016.90. URL https://
doi.org/10.1109/CVPR.2016.90.
D. Hendrycks and K. Gimpel. A baseline for detect-
ing misclassified and out-of-distribution examples in
neural networks. In 5th International Conference on

2019a. URL https://openreview.net/forum?
id=HyxCxhRcY7.
D. Hendrycks, M. Mazeika, S. Kadavath, and D. Song. Us-
ing self-supervised learning can improve model robust-
ness and uncertainty. Advances in Neural Information
Processing Systems (NeurIPS), 2019b.
Y.-C. Hsu, Y. Shen, H. Jin, and Z. Kira. Generalized
odin: Detecting out-of-distribution image without learn-
ing from out-of-distribution data. In Proceedings of the
IEEE/CVF Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern
Recognition (CVPR), June 2020.
G. Huang, Z. Liu, L. van der Maaten, and K. Q. Weinberger.
Densely connected convolutional networks. In 2017 IEEE
Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition,
CVPR 2017, Honolulu, HI, USA, July 21-26, 2017, pages
2261–2269, 2017. doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2017.243. URL
Y. Huang, S. Dai, T. Nguyen, R. G. Baraniuk, and A. Anand-
kumar. Out-of-distribution detection using neural render-
ing generative models. arXiv preprint arXiv:1907.04572,

B. Lakshminarayanan. Do deep generative models know
what they don’t know? In 7th International Confer-
ence on Learning Representations, ICLR 2019, New Or-
leans, LA, USA, May 6-9, 2019, 2019a. URL https:
//openreview.net/forum?id=H1xwNhCcYm.
E. T. Nalisnick, A. Matsukawa, Y. W. Teh, and B. Lak-
shminarayanan. Detecting out-of-distribution inputs to
deep generative models using a test for typicality. CoRR,
abs/1906.02994, 2019b. URL http://arxiv.org/
abs/1906.02994.
A. M. Nguyen, J. Yosinski, and J. Clune. Deep neural net-
works are easily fooled: High confidence predictions
for unrecognizable images. In IEEE Conference on
Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition, CVPR 2015,
Boston, MA, USA, June 7-12, 2015, pages 427–436,
2015. doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2015.7298640. URL https:
//doi.org/10.1109/CVPR.2015.7298640.
I. M. Quintanilha, R. de M. E. Filho, J. Lezama,
M. Delbracio, and L. O. Nunes. Detecting out-of-
distribution samples using low-order deep features statis-

distribution detection with batch normalization. arXiv
preprint arXiv:1910.09115, 2019.
E. Techapanurak and T. Okatani. Hyperparameter-free out-
of-distribution detection using softmax of scaled cosine
similarity. arXiv:1905.10628, 2019.
S. Vernekar, A. Gaurav, V. Abdelzad, T. Denouden, R. Salay,
and K. Czarnecki. Out-of-distribution detection in clas-
sifiers via generation. arXiv preprint arXiv:1910.04241,
2019.
H. Xiao, K. Rasul, and R. Vollgraf. Fashion-mnist: a novel
image dataset for benchmarking machine learning algo-
rithms, 2017.
D. Yu, J. Li, and L. Deng. Calibration of confidence mea-
sures in speech recognition. IEEE Transactions on Au-
dio, Speech, and Language Processing, 19(8):2461–2473,
Nov 2011. doi: 10.1109/TASL.2011.2141988.
Q. Yu and K. Aizawa. Unsupervised out-of-distribution
detection by maximum classifier discrepancy. CoRR,
abs/1908.04951, 2019. URL http://arxiv.org/
abs/1908.04951.